

CASE NO. 18-10173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES TRACY,

Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 9:16-cv-80655-RLR-JMH

**APPELLANT JAMES TRACY'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Enrique D. Arana
Steven M. Blickensderfer
Rachel A. Oostendorp
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
2 MiamiCentral
700 NW 1st Avenue, Ste. 1200
Miami, Florida 33136
Tel: (305) 530-0050
Fax: (305) 530-0055

Counsel for Appellant James Tracy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	7
I. PANEL REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED	7
A. The Panel Overlooks Or Misapprehends That The Policy Was Vague As Applied To Tracy	7
B. The Panel Overlooks Or Misapprehends That The Policy Was Vague On Its Face	8
C. The Panel Overlooks Or Misapprehends That The Weight Of The Evidence Does Not Support The Verdict	9
D. The Opinion Overlooks Record Evidence That FAU Determined Disfavored Outside Speech Activity Constituted A Conflict of Interest.....	11
II. REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> SHOULD BE GRANTED	12
E. The Opinion Incorrectly Suggests That The Reporting Requirement Does Not Implicate The First Amendment.....	12
F. The Opinion Conflicts With This Circuit’s Precedent By Holding That Tracy’s Challenge To Unbridled Discretion Requires a Pattern of Discriminatory Enforcement	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales,</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	9
<i>Doe v. Harris,</i> 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Freedman v. Maryland,</i> 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	i, 15, 17
<i>Granite State Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of St. Petersburg, Fla.,</i> 348 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2003).....	i, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	i, 13
<i>Smith v. Goguen,</i> 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District,</i> 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	i, 15, 16, 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

Page

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,

848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....3
